City of Fort Worth, Texas Mayor and Council Communication

DATE: 06/02/20

M&C FILE NUMBER: M&C 20-0362

LOG NAME: 20INVITATIONAL GOLF TOURNAMENT AT COLONIAL COUNTRY CLUB 2020

SUBJECT

Amend M&C 20-0233 to Change Temporary Closure Dates for Segments of Country Club Circle, Mockingbird Lane, Mockingbird Court, West Cantey Street, and Rogers Avenue to Accommodate the 2020 Charles Schwab Challenge Golf Tournament at Colonial Country Club, Now from June 7, 2020 thru June 14, 2020 (COUNCIL DISTRICT 9)

RECOMMENDATION:

It is recommended that the City Council amend M&C 20-0233 to change the scheduled closure for the streets listed below during the 2020 Charles Schwab Challenge Golf Tournament at Colonial Country Club to June 7, 2020 thru June 14, 2020.

DISCUSSION:

This request is submitted to the City Council as per the policy for street closures.

Colonial Country Club has requested street closures and operational modifications around the venue during the golf tournament. Street closures will reduce the amount of traffic in the adjacent neighborhoods, June 7, 2020 thru June 14, 2020, improve access for emergency vehicles and ensure the safety of the participants and spectators for the Charles Schwab Challenge golf tournament, which has been rescheduled from its original date in May due to the COVID-19 coronavirus pandemic. Residents will be allowed access to their homes at all times.

3600 - 3700 Blocks of Country Club Circle

3700 - 3900 Blocks of Mockingbird Lane, with Mockingbird Court 3600 - 3700 Blocks of West Cantey Street

2000 Block of Rogers Avenue (Riverfront Drive to Colonial Parkway)

The affected Neighborhood Associations support the street closures. A traffic control plan and detour route has been approved. The Department of Transportation and Public Works, Transportation Management Division, has reviewed and concurs with this request.

A Form 1295 is not required because: This M&C does not request approval of a contract with a business entity.

FISCAL INFORMATION / CERTIFICATION:

The Director of Finance certifies that approval of this recommendation will have no material effect on City funds.

Submitted for City Manager's Office by:Dana Burghdoff8018Originating Business Unit Head:William Johnson7801Additional Information Contact:Tanya Brooks7861